

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 3

Section 10

AMENDMENT OF ENDOWMENTS AND GLEBE MEASURE 1976

- 1 The [Endowments and Glebe Measure 1976 \(1976 No. 4\)](#) shall be amended as follows.
- 2 In section 11(2) for the word “them” there shall be substituted the word “it” and for the word “their” there shall be substituted the word “its”.
- 3 In section 14(1), at the end of paragraph (a) there shall be inserted the word “or”.
- 4 In section 19A—
 - (a) for subsection (2) there shall be substituted the following subsection—

“(2) Any such subsidiary shall, subject to the provisions of the scheme, have, with respect to the holding, managing and dealing with such diocesan glebe land as may be specified in the scheme or from time to time held by it, the same powers and duties as the Diocesan Board of Finance has with respect to diocesan glebe land held by the Board.”; and
 - (b) after subsection (2) there shall be added the following subsection—

“(3) Any such subsidiary may—

 - (a) with the consent of the Diocesan Board of Finance acquire land to be held as part of the diocesan glebe land of the diocese; and
 - (b) with the consent of the Diocesan Board of Finance appropriate for use as diocesan glebe land of the diocese any land vested in the subsidiary and any land appropriated under this subsection shall be held by the subsidiary as part of such land.”.
- 5 In section 20—
 - (a) in subsection (2B)(b) after the words “would not be” there shall be inserted the word “in”;
 - (b) in subsection (8) the words “under subsection (7) above” shall be omitted; and
 - (c) in subsection (11) for the words “by a person duly authorised by the Board or the subsidiary” there shall be substituted the words “or its subsidiary by a person duly authorised by the Board or its subsidiary, as the case may be,”.
- 6 In section 45(1)—
 - (a) in the definition of “diocesan glebe land” after the words “Board of Finance” and the word “Board” there shall be inserted, in each case, the words “or its subsidiary”; and
 - (b) in the definition of “parsonage land”—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- (i) in paragraph (d) for the word “Commissioners” there shall be substituted the words “Diocesan Board of Finance”; and
- (ii) in paragraph (f) after the word “given” there shall be added the words “or is not required by virtue of section 1(3A) of that Measure”.